

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

STEPHANIE LYNN STEIGERWALD,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING)
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL)
SECURITY, ET AL.)

Defendants.)

CASE NO.: 1:17-CV-1516

JUDGE JAMES S. GWIN
MAGISTRATE JUDGE DAVID RUIZ

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Plaintiff’s Putative Class Definition is Substantially Overbroad 4

 A. The Proposed Class Cannot be Certified Because It Includes Members
 Over Whose Claims the Court Lacks Jurisdiction. 5

 B. Plaintiff Fails To Provide Evidence To Support Certification
 Of A Nationwide Class Dating Back To 2002..... 7

 II. Plaintiff’s Proposed Class Fails to Satisfy Rule 23(a)..... 12

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Identified Common Questions Of Law
 That Can Be Resolved In A “Single Stroke” 12

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Established That Her Injury Is Typical 14

 III. Plaintiff’s Proposed Class Fails to Satisfy Rule 23(b)..... 15

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Established The Requirements For A
 Mandatory Class Under Rule 23(b)(2)..... 16

 B. This Case Cannot Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3)
 Because There Are No Monetary Damages At Issue..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt</i> , 483 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 615 (1997).....	18
<i>Blankenship v. Sec’y of HEW</i> , 587 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	19, 20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	3, 5
<i>Coleman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Giesse v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 522 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Guadamuz v. Heckler</i> , 662 F. Supp. 1060 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	8
<i>Haro v. Sebelius</i> , 747 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	11
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	5
<i>Holmes v. Pension Plan of Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 213 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Homes v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local No. 139, AFL-CIO</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Lexicon, Inc. v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am., Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Miller v. Countrywide Bank, N.A. (In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.)</i> , 708 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Owner Operator Indep. Drivers Assoc. Inc. v. Arctic Express Inc.</i> , No. 2:97-CV-750, 2001 WL 34366624 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 4, 2001)	8
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012)	4
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017) ..	3

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp., 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976) 8, 17

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc., 529 U.S. 1 (2000) 5, 6

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 15

Unan v. Lyon, 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017) 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) *passim*

Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975) 5

Wheeler v. Heckler, 719 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1983) 5-6

In Re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 3, 4

Willis v. Sullivan, 730 F. Supp. 785 (M.D. Tenn. 1990) 8

Xiufang Situ v. Leavitt, 240 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 6, 7, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1746 22

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) 5, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 405(h) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-6..... 13

Federal Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 416.1123(b)(3) 13

Federal Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 23 2, 3

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(a) 1, 12, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 1, 18

Other

2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4.1 (5th Ed.)..... 15

2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4.28 (5th Ed.)..... 16, 17, 19

2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4.33 (5th Ed.)..... 18

2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:47 (5th Ed.) 19

Social Security Administration Program Operations Manual System

POMS GN 03930.080..... 11

POMS GN 03950.005.015 11

POMS SI 02006.200 13

POMS SI 02006.201 11

POMS SI 02006.202.B 11

POMS SI 02006.210(B) 10
